(R-2004-1506)

RESOLUTION NUMBERR- 239394

ADOPTEDON _ JIIN 2 8 2004 »

WHEREAS, the City of San Diego’s “6 to 6” Extended School Day Program was

initiated in 1998 with limited funding; and

WHEREAS, over time the City has been successful in significantly increasing the
amount of funds available to serve over 25,000 students; and

WHEREAS, on June 3, 2003, the City Council adop&ed R-298024 to accept the State of
California Department of Education grant funds for the fiscal years 2003 through 2007; and

WHEREAS, the City of San Diego’s “6 to 6 Extended School Day Program receives
grant funds from the California Department of Education via Memorandum of Understanding
[MOU] with San Diego Unified School District [District]; and

WHEREAS, the current year (FY2004) MOU expires on June 20, 2004, and

WHEREAS, in order to provide uninterrupted services at year round calendar schools,
and to operate summer programs at traditional calendar schools, the District has agreed to extend
the term _of the City’s MOU to August, 31, 2004; and

WHEREAS, this extension includes a prqrated amount of grant funds totaling $660,091
to cover operating expenses in July and August 2004; and

WHEREAS, the City General Funds of $114,903 will match grant monies to support
program activities at sites which are not grant éli gible; and

WHEREAS, the matching funds will be expended from within the approved “6 to 6”
Program budget, NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the City of San Diego, as follows:

-PAGE1OF2 -



1. That this Council hereby approves the Second Amendment to the City’s MOU
with the District extending the term date for two additional months (July 1, 2004 through
August 31, 2004) to continue offering San Diego’s “6 to 6” Extended School Day programs at
year-round schools and summer school sites, and increasing the pass through grant funds by
$660,091. |

2. That the City Manager or his designee is hereby authorized to accept addiﬁonal
State of California Department of Education grant funds (After School Education and Safety
Program (ASESP) state grant funds) awarded to San Diego’s “6 to 6” Extended School Day
Program énd to enter into agreements to expend these funds beginning July 1, 2004, through
August 31, 2004, for an amount not to exceed $660,091.

3. That the City Manager or his designee is authorized to amend the 2004
Memorandum of Understanding [MOU] with the District to reflect the additional grant funds,
when executed shall be placed on file in the Office of the City Clerk as Document No.

RrR 299394

4. That the additional funding for the City of San Diego’s “6 to 6" program is

contingent upon execution of the District’s MOU.
5. That the City Manager or his designee is authorized to expend $114,903 from the
City’s General Fund to match grant monies to support program.activities at sites which are not

grant eligible.

APPROVED: CASEY GWINN, City Attorney

By @wc& @4 395’&/\

Lisa A. Foster
Deputy City Attorney

LAF:jab

06/22/2004

Or.Dept: Comm.&Eco.Dev.
R-2004-1506

-PAGE2OF 2 - %299394



